

No. 16-67

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

OCT - 3 2016

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAY WHITE, MICHAEL MARISCAL,  
and KEVIN TRUESDALE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DANIEL T. PAULY, as Personal Representative  
of the ESTATE OF SAMUEL PAULY, and  
DANIEL B. PAULY, individually,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

LEE R. HUNT  
HUNT & MARSHALL  
532 Old Santa Fe Trail  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505  
Telephone: (505) 954-4868  
Facsimile: (505) 819-0022  
Email:  
lee@huntandmarshall.com

PIERRE LEVY  
*Counsel of Record*  
AIMEE BEVAN  
O'FRIEL AND LEVY, P.C.  
644 Don Gaspar Avenue  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505  
Telephone: (505) 982-5929  
Facsimile: (505) 988-5973  
Email:  
pierre@ofrielandlevy.com  
aimee@ofrielandlevy.com

*Attorneys for Respondents*

---

**BLANK PAGE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. FACTUAL HISTORY.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THIS WRIT .....	9
I. THIS CASE IS A POOR CANDIDATE FOR CERTIORARI BECAUSE IT IS TOO ENTANGLED WITH DISPUTED FACTS TO ALLOW FOR CLEAR RESOLUTION OF ANY LEGAL ISSUES.....	9
II. THIS CASE DOES NOT RAISE THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED BE- CAUSE THE TENTH CIRCUIT AS- SESSED THE USE OF FORCE FROM THE PERSPECTIVE OF A REASONA- BLE OFFICER.....	14
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CORRECT, WELL-REASONED, AND DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH DECI- SIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS .....	18
A. THE TENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY FOLLOWED THIS COURT’S PRECE- DENTS IN DETERMINING THAT OFFICER WHITE USED EXCES- SIVE FORCE.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS FROM THE TENTH CIRCUIT OR OTHER CIRCUITS .....	25
IV. THE TENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY DE- FINED CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW ....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Muskogee, Okla.</i> , 119 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	31
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	30
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	30
<i>Casey v. Federal Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>Currier v. Doran</i> , 242 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	23
<i>Estate of Larsen ex rel. Sturdivan v. Murr</i> , 511 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	7, 19, 21, 23
<i>Estate of O'Bryan v. Town of Sellersburg</i> , No. 4:02-CV-238, 2004 WL 1234215, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10160 (S.D. Ind. May 20, 2004) .....	29
<i>Graham v. Conner</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....	13, 14
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2088 (2012) .....	30
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	25
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	17
<i>Sledd v. Lindsay</i> , 102 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	28, 29
<i>State v. Boyett</i> , 185 P.3d 355 (N.M. 2007) .....	23
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	23, 31, 32, 33
<i>Tenorio v. Pitzer</i> , 802 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thomas v. Durastanti</i> , 607 F.3d 655 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , 394 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>United States v. Jerez</i> , 108 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	26
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 524 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>United States v. Spikes</i> , 158 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Yates v. City of Cleveland</i> , 941 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	27, 28, 29
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	5, 15, 25, 32
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.4 .....	10, 14
